

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 15, 2016

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK  
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS ACTION

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia, No. 13-mc-01288  
(Royce C. Lamberth, District Judge)

---

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF FOR CLASS PLAINTIFFS**

Hamish P.M. Hume  
**BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP**  
5301 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20015  
Tel: (202) 237-2727  
Fax: (202) 237-6131

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for  
Appellants American European Insurance  
Company, Joseph Cacciapalle, John Cane,  
Francis J. Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,  
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities  
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty Corp.,  
Barry P. Borodkin and Mary Meiya Liao*

*[Additional Appearances on Inside Cover]*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMAN LLP**

David L. Wales  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel: (212) 554-1409  
Fax: (212) 554-1444  
dwales@blbglaw.com

Blair A. Nicholas  
David R. Kaplan  
Lucas E. Gilmore  
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92130  
Tel: (858) 793-0070  
Fax: (858) 793-0323  
blairn@blbglaw.com  
davidk@blbglaw.com

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Michael J. Barry  
David Haendler  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 622-7000  
Fax: (302) 622-7100  
gjarvis@gelaw.com  
mbarry@gelaw.com

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &  
CHECK, LLP**

Eric L. Zagar  
Matthew A. Goldstein  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Tel: (610) 667-7706  
Fax: (610) 667-7056

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for  
Appellants American European  
Insurance Company, Joseph  
Cacciapalle, John Cane, Francis J.  
Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,  
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities  
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty  
Corp., Barry P. Borodkin and Mary  
Meiya Liao*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SECTION 4617 OF HERA DOES NOT BAR ANY OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....	3
A. Section 4617(b)(2)(A) Does Not Bar Direct Shareholder Claims.....	3
B. Section 4617(b)(2)(A) Does Not Bar Derivative Claims When There Is A Manifest Conflict of Interest. ....	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISMISSAL OF THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS. ....	10
A. Defendants Ignore Class Plaintiffs' Contractual Voting Rights. ....	10
B. The Third Amendment's Total Nullification Of Class Plaintiffs' Dividend Rights Was A Breach of Contract. ....	12
C. The Claim For Breach Of Class Plaintiffs' Liquidation Rights Is Ripe.....	15
D. Class Plaintiffs Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	16
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT'S DISMISSAL OF THE FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS.....	17
A. Class Plaintiffs Are Permitted To Bring Both Derivative and Direct Fiduciary Breach Claims. ....	17
1. Class Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Bring Derivative Fiduciary Breach Claims On Behalf Of Both Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac. ....	17

2. Class Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Bring Direct  
Fiduciary Breach Claims On Behalf of Fannie  
Mae Shareholders.....18

B. Class Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Pursue Their Fiduciary Breach  
Claims Against Treasury As Well As FHFA.....21

CONCLUSION .....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	16
<i>AMTRAK v. ExpressTrak, L.L.C.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74923 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2006) .....	14
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>*Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993).....	9
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5
<i>*Delta Savings Bank v. U.S.</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 7758609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015).....	6, 19
<i>*First Hartford Pension Plant &amp; Trust v. U.S.</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	7, 8, 9

---

\* Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	18
<i>*Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	21
<i>*Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3, 7
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , No. 7-1173 (D.D.C.) .....	4
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Litle v. Waters</i> , 1992 WL 25758 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1992) .....	13
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008) .....	6
<i>MCI Commc'ns. Servs. v. FDIC</i> , 808 F. Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	14
<i>Parsch v. Massey</i> , 2009 WL 7416040 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 5, 2009) .....	21
<i>Penn v. Pemberton &amp; Penn, Inc.</i> , 189 Va. 649, 53 S.E.2d 823 (1949) .....	13
<i>Perry Capital v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	4
<i>Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999) .....	4

<i>Quadrangle Offshore (Cayman) LLC v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 778359 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1998) .....	17
<i>QVT Fund v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011) .....	17
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. U.S.</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (Fed. Cl. 2012) .....	18, 20
<i>Systems Council EM-3 v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Harrison</i> , 204 F.3d 236, 241 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	22
<i>Winston v. Mador</i> , 710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	4
12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(2)(B)(i) .....	4
12 U.S.C. §4617(a)(1).....	8
12 U.S.C. §4617(a)(2).....	8
12 U.S.C. §4617(a)(3).....	8
12 U.S.C. §4617(a)(4)(D) .....	8
12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(2)(A) .....	3, 7
12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	9

12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(2)(K)(i) .....10

12 U.S.C. §4717(b)(2)(A)(i) .....4

12 U.S.C. §4717(d)(2)(B)(i) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Fannie Mae November 5, 2015 Press Release, available at  
[http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-  
results/2015/q32015\\_release.pdf](http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2015/q32015_release.pdf) (last visited February 2, 2016).....2

Freddie Mac November 3, 2015 Press Release, available at  
[http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/er/pdf/2015er-  
3q15\\_release.pdf](http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/er/pdf/2015er-3q15_release.pdf) (last visited February 2, 2016) .....2
